
Provide Enterprise Software History 

In 1999, the Planning Council identified that Provide Software provided by Groupware 
Technologies, Inc. was the only software system that would capture all the data 
elements required for federal reporting and requirements.  

The County via the Director of Purchasing designated Provide Software a sole source 
and procured services through purchase orders from 2001 through 2009. 

On February 10, 2009, the County and Groupware Technologies, Inc. entered into a 
contract through Quotation Request No. D0689718Q1 to provide upgrades and 
maintenance for the Provide Software, commencing on March 1, 2009. The standard 
terms and conditions of the contract provided for a 90-day time extension upon written 
notification by the Director of Purchasing. 

On June 15, 2010 (Item No. 60), the Board approved the sole source, sole brand 
standardization of Provide Software from Groupware Technologies, Inc., for hosting, 
maintenance and support, including new releases and future upgrades of the software in 
accordance with the Program.  

On June 26, 2012, (Item No. 53), the Board of County Commissioners approved the 
Agreement which commenced on July 29, 2012 and continued through July 28, 2017. 

On July 28, 2017, the Director of Purchasing approved the First Amendment to the 
Agreement for a 90-day extension,  to October 31, 2017, of Master Agreement No. 
D0689718Q1 to allow time for Board consideration and approval of the Second 
Amendment. 

EXHIBIT 4


